

Senate amendment No. 23: Page 41, after line 23, insert:

SEC. 313. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, such sums as may be necessary for the replacement of the Thomas Jefferson Library of Congress Building roof shall be transferred from the funds appropriated to the Clerk of the House in the Fiscal Year 1986 Urgent Supplemental Appropriations Act, Public Law 99-349, and subsequently transferred to the Architect of the Capitol pursuant to the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1989, Public Law 100-458 for Capitol Complex Security Enhancements, to "Architect of the Capitol, Library Buildings and Grounds, Structural and Mechanical Care": *Provided*, That not to exceed \$7,000,000 may be transferred pursuant to this section.

Senate amendment No. 24: Page 41, after line 23, insert:

SEC. 314. Section 316 of Public Law 101-302 is amended in the first sentence of subsection (a) by striking "1993" and inserting "1994".

Senate amendment No. 25: Page 41, after line 23, insert:

SEC. 315. Section 2(a) of the Act of July 25, 1974 (2 U.S.C. 130c(a)) is amended by deleting "\$500" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$1,500".

Senate amendment No. 27: Page 41, after line 23, insert:

SEC. 317. The Librarian of Congress shall enter into an agreement with the President of the University of Nevada, Reno for the purpose of assisting in the establishment of the Great Basin Intergovernmental Center. The Great Basin Intergovernmental Center is authorized to accept contributions from Federal sources. The Center may also receive contributions both in-kind and cash from private and other non-Federal sources.

On motion of Mr. FAZIO the House receded from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 1, 7, 10, 12, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, and 27, and concurred therein.

A motion to reconsider the votes whereby the foregoing conference report and motions were agreed to was, by unanimous consent, laid on the table.

Ordered, That the Clerk notify the Senate thereof.

197.10 AGRICULTURE APPROPRIATIONS

Mr. DURBIN, pursuant to the order of the House of August 4, 1993, called up the following conference report (Rept. No. 103-212):

Mr. DURBIN submitted the following conference report and statement on the bill (H.R. 2493) making appropriations for Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies programs for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1994, and for other purposes:

CONFERENCE REPORT (H. REPT. NO. 103-212)

The Committee of Conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 2493) "making appropriations for Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies programs for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1994, and for other purposes," having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 5, 44, 48, 51, 52, 53, 55, 57, 59, 66, 72, 75, 76, 80, 82, 83, 84, 89, 90, 91, 92, 104, 105, 109, 113, 118, 120, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 135, 139, 140, 141, 143, 144, 145,

146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 156, 157, 160, 161, 162, 163, 165, 166, and 167.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 23, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 41, 42, 62, 69, 73, 77, 81, 85, 86, 87, 93, 94, 95, 106, 116, 117, and 119, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 1:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 1, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$2,308,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 2:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 2, and agree to the same with amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$550,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 3:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 3, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$5,881,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 4:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 4, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$803,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 6:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 6, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$1,325,000*; and the Senate agree to the same. 37

Amendment numbered 7:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 7 and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$8,570,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 9:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 9 and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$475,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 10:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 10 and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$65,530,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 11:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 11, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$25,992,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 12:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 12, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$586,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 13:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate num-

bered 13, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$55,219,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 14:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$81,764,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 15:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 15, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$2,566,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 16:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 16, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$566,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 17:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 17, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$9,000,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 20:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 20, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$32,743,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 22:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 22, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$20,809,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 24:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 24, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$112,150,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 25:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 25, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$1,818,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 26:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 26, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$500,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 27:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 27, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: *\$7,400,000*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 31:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 31, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 158, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert: \$100,000,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 159:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 159, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert: \$75,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 8, 18, 19, 21, 28, 29, 36, 40, 43, 47, 50, 54, 74, 78, 110, 111, 136, 137, 138, 142, 152, 153, 154, 155, and 164.

RICHARD J. DURBIN,
JAMIE L. WHITTEN,
MARCY KAPTUR,
RAY THORNTON,
ROSA L. DELAURO,
PETE PETERSON,
ED PASTOR,
NEAL SMITH,
WILLIAM H. NATCHER,
JOE SKEEN,
BARBARA F. VUCANOVICH,
JAMES T. WALSH,
JOSEPH M. MCDADE,

Managers on the Part of the House.

DALE BUMPERS,
TOM HARKIN,
J. ROBERT KERREY,
J. BENNETT JOHNSTON,
HERB KOHL,
DIANNE FEINSTEIN,
ROBERT C. BYRD,
THAD COCHRAN,
ARLEN SPECTER,
CHRISTOPHER S. BOND,
PHIL GRAMM,
SLADE GORTON,
MARK O. HATFIELD,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

When said conference report was considered.

After debate,

By unanimous consent, the previous question was ordered on the conference report to its adoption or rejection and, under the operation thereof, the conference report was agreed to.

197.11 AMENDMENTS IN DISAGREEMENT

The House then proceeded to the consideration of the following amendments of the Senate reported in disagreement numbered 8, 18, 19, 21, 28, 29, 36, 40, 43, 47, 50, 54, 74, 78, 110, 111, 136, 137, 138, 142, 152, 153, 154, 155, and 164.

Senate amendment No. 8: Page 6, line 12, strike out "none of the funds in this Act" and insert "hereafter, none of the funds available to the Department of Agriculture".

Senate amendment No. 19: Page 11, lines 4 and 5 strike out "appropriations hereunder" and insert "hereafter, appropriations available to the Department of Agriculture".

Senate amendment No. 21: Page 13, line 14, after "That" insert "hereafter,"

Senate amendment No. 47: Page 22, line 2, after "amounts" insert ": Provided further, That appropriations hereunder shall be available pursuant to law (7 U.S.C. 2250) for the repair and alteration of leased buildings and improvements, up unless otherwise provided the cost of altering any one building during the fiscal year shall not exceed 10 percent of the current replacement value of the building".

Senate amendment No. 50: Page 23, lines 15 and 16, strike out "none of the funds pro-

vided by this Act" and insert: "hereafter, none of the funds available to the Federal Grain Inspection Service".

Senate amendment No. 54: Page 26, after line 2, insert:

"In fiscal years 1994 and 1995, section 32 funds shall be used to promote sunflower and cottonseed oil exports to the full extent authorized by section 1541 of Public Law 101-624 (7 U.S.C. 1464 note), and such funds shall be used to facilitate additional sales of such oils in world markets."

Senate amendment No. 110: Page 50, line 1, after "306C" insert ": Provided further, That of this amount, up to \$15,000,000 shall be available for project grants to remedy the dire sanitation conditions in rural Alaska villages in which the median household income does not exceed 110 percent of statewide non-metropolitan household income and that notwithstanding the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act, Public Law 87-128, such grants shall be for 50 percent of the development cost of the project upon a state or local contribution of 50 percent of the development cost of the project".

Senate amendment No. 138: Page 62, line 18, after "1995" insert ": Provided, That notwithstanding any other provision of law, for meals provided pursuant to the Older Americans Act of 1965, a maximum rate of reimbursement to States will be established by the Secretary, subject to reduction if obligations would exceed the amount of available funds, with any unobligated funds to remain available only for obligation in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 1994".

Senate amendment No. 152: Page 73, line 12, strike out "No part of the funds contained in this Act" and insert "Hereafter, none of the funds available to the Department of Agriculture".

Senate amendment No. 153: Page 77, line 10, strike out "None of the funds provided in this Act" and insert "Hereafter, none of the funds available to the Department of Agriculture".

Senate amendment No. 154: Page 78, line 25, after "count;" insert "Rural Development Loan Fund Program Account;".

Senate amendment No. 155: Page 79, line 3, after "Account" insert ": Provided, That hereafter, such appropriations are authorized to remain available until expended".

On motion of Mr. DURBIN, by unanimous consent, the following amendments of the Senate numbered 8, 19, 21, 47, 50, 54, 110, 138, 152, 153, 154, and 155 were considered en bloc.

On motion of Mr. DURBIN the House receded from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 8, 19, 21, 47, 50, 54, 110, 138, 152, 153, 154, and 155, and concurred therein.

On motion of Mr. DURBIN, the House receded from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 18 and concurred therein with the following amendment:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert "\$692,469,000".

On motion of Mr. DURBIN, the House receded from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 28 and concurred therein with the following amendment:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert "\$22,655,000".

On motion of Mr. DURBIN, the House receded from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 29 and concurred therein with the following amendment:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert "\$453,736,000".

On motion of Mr. DURBIN, the House receded from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 36 and concurred therein with the following amendment:

In lieu of the sum proposed in said amendment, insert "\$4,265,000".

On motion of Mr. DURBIN, the House receded from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 40 and concurred therein with the following amendment:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert "\$423,395,000".

Mr. DURBIN moved that the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 43 and concur therein.

Pending consideration of said motion,

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr. MAZZOLI, pursuant to clause 2, rule XXVIII, divided the time for debate equally among Messrs. DURBIN, SKEEN, and BURTON.

After debate,

By unanimous consent, the previous question was ordered.

The question being put, viva voce,

Will the House agree to said motion?

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr. MAZZOLI, announced that the yeas had it.

So the motion to recede and concur in the amendment of the Senate numbered 43 was agreed to.

On motion of Mr. DURBIN, the House receded from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 74 and concurred therein with the following amendment:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert "\$133,000,000".

On motion of Mr. DURBIN, the House receded from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 78 and concurred therein with the following amendment:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment, insert "\$20,242,000".

On motion of Mr. DURBIN, the House receded from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 111 and concurred therein with the following amendment:

In lieu of the matter inserted in said amendment, insert "\$25,000,000 and the foregoing \$15,000,000".

On motion of Mr. DURBIN, the House receded from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 136 and concurred therein with the following amendment:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert ": Provided further, That until revised allocation regulations have been issued, the Secretary may waive the 15 percent cap regulation to ensure that all funds are allocated to States most in need.

On motion of Mr. DURBIN, the House receded from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 137 and concurred therein with the following amendment:

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert ": Provided further, That no State will incur an interest liability to the Federal Government on WIC rebate funds